On 10 February 2015, 100,000,000 CM Subscription Shares were allotted and issued to each of
CMNEG and Magicgrand, respectively, and 180,000,000 Zhongli Subscription Shares were allotted and
issued to Zhongli at the Subscription Price of HK$1.0 per Share.

The CM Subscription Shares and Zhongli Subscription Shares represent approximately 4.59% and
4.13% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before CM Subscription Completion and
Zhongli Subscription Completion, respectively, and approximately 4.22% and 3.80% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately after CM Subscription Completion and Zhongli Subscription
Completion as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the CM Subscription Shares and Zhongli
Subscription Shares in aggregate, respectively.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the CM Subscription
Completion and Zhongli Subscription Completion are set out below:

Immediately before CM
Subscription Completion
and Zhongli Subscription

Completion

Immediately after CM
Subscription Completion
and Zhongli Subscription

Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CMNEG and parties acting in
concert with it

CMNEG (Note 1) 467,538,250 10.72% 567,538,250 11.97%
Snow Hill (Note 1) 103,111,436 2.36% 103,111,436 2.17%
Magicgrand (Note 1) 41,230,827 0.95% 141,230,827 2.98%
Pairing Venture Limited (Note 2) 18,173,487 0.42% 18,173,487 0.38%
Renewable Energy Trade Board
Corporation (Note 3) 251,772,000 5.77% 251,772,000 5.31%

China Green Holdings Limited (Note 3) 2,205,621 0.05% 2,205,621 0.05%
Sino Arena Investments Limited 58,361,516 1.34% 58,361,516 1.23%

Sub-total: 942,393,137 21.61% 1,142,393,137 24.09%

Zhongli 119,922,000 2.75% 299,922,000 6.33%
Other Shareholders 3,298,951,188 75.64% 3,298,951,188 69.58%

Total: 4,361,266,325 100.00% 4,741,266,325 100.00%

Notes:

1. CMNEG is owned as to 79.36% by Snow Hill and as to 20.64% by Magicgrand as at the date of this announcement

respectively. Snow Hill is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of China Merchants Group Limited and Magicgrand is

ultimately wholly owned by Mr. Li, Alan, an executive director of the Company.

2. Pairing Venture Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Li, Alan.

3. China Green Holdings Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Renewable Energy Trade Board Corporation,

whose common stock is owned as to 8.13% by Snow Hill, as to 11.59% by Magicgrand and as to 80.28% by other